(300) posts and their comments. The study named this dataframe as “comments data”.  

Although the conversion from list to dataframe resulted in post-specific data 

redundancy, it eases our way in data cleaning and tokenization through tidy tools. The 

comment dataset contains six thousand five hundred and sixty four rows (6.564), which 

means on average there are 22 comments on each Facebook post in last six months. 

After tokenization, the number of rows in a dataset is extended to more than thirty two 

thousand rows (32,000). There are total thirty two thousand one hundred and fifty seven 

(32,157) words in six thousand five hundred and sixty four (6,564) comments of total 

300 posts. 

The Facebook data were retrieved in the month of October 2017 and the permission 

from the admin of Turkish Airlines’ page was not required. However, after Facebook 

took initiatives to reform its privacy policy on 28th March 2018, the data extraction from